resulted in nearly zero per cent loss of roll containers, while a 20 % annual loss was expected by
Arla Foods to take place without the investment, indicating that the running profit is based on
modest assumptions. Moreover, operational benefits of the RFID investment such as decreases in
manual inventory control, sorting, counting, quality control, and reporting are not included in the
Arla Foods analysis.
 As the calculated payback time cannot be validated it is interesting to see how sensitive Arla
Foods’ payback period is to the assumptions made in the running profit. To do this, a risk
assessment through Monte Carlo simulation is performed. The percentages of decrease in annual roll
container loss (min: 0 %, most likely: 7.5 %, max: 20 %) and decrease in number of needed roll
containers (min: 0 %, most likely: 20 %, max: 30 %) are modelled using discrete triangular
distributions. 100 000 iterations were performed and the resulting histogram of the payback period
and the sensitivity analysis in the form of a plotted tornado graph is presented in figure 4. The risk
assessment indicates the range of potential payback periods with associated probabilities.

17

Distribution for payback period

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2
Mean=1.2. 7

0 2 4 6
5% 90% 5%
0.56 2.84

Regression sensitivity for payback period

Std b coefficients

-.059

-.738

-1 -0.75 -0.5 -0.25 0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1

Decrease in container loss

Decrease in tie-up capital

Distribution for payback period

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2
Mean=1 7.2.

0 2 4 6
5% 90% 5%
0.56 2.84

Distribution for payback period

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2
Mean=1 7.2.

0 2 4 6
5% 90% 5%
0.56 2.84

Regression sensitivity for payback period

Std b coefficients

-.059

-.738

-1 -0.75 -0.5 -0.25 0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1

Decrease in container loss

Decrease in tie-up capital

Regression sensitivity for payback period

Std b coefficients

-.059

-.738

-1 -0.75 -0.5 -0.25 0 0.25 0.5 0.75 1

Decrease in container loss

Decrease in tie-up capital

Figure 4. Risk assessment and sensitivity analysis of Arla Foods payback analysis.

Similar to the Arla Foods analysis, IKEA’s payback time can not be validated since the running
profit is based on the assumption that the investment will eliminate the loss of steel container
components. However, IKEA’s high loss of steel containers not only results in the recurring costs of
additional steel containers, but it also occasionally results in shortages of steel containers. This
forces the customer DC to use wooden pallets instead, resulting in a high product damage rate and a